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BACKGROUND

The BCC conducted this survey to better understand the Front Range climbing community
and climbers’ perspectives on how the BCC fulfills its mission. The survey was conducted
in collaboration with David Carter, from the University of Utah.

THE BOULDER CLIMBING COMMUNITY

The BCC's mission is to mobilize the local community and partners to care for the environ-
ments we impact as climbers, and enrich the outdoor experience for all.

CORE VALUES

Stewardship is our primary focus. We believe that, as climbers, we must take full responsi-
bility for minimizing our own impacts on climbing areas.

We have and we promote a deep respect for the natural world including the plants
and animals we share our climbing areas with. The sharing and protection of habitats
is at the heart of stewardship.

Relationships are the fabric of the BCC. We seek positive, win-win partnerships in every-
thing we do and strive to make the BCC a welcoming and inclusive organization. Our
network of relationships includes land managers, businesses, individuals in our com-
munity, and other organizations.

Land managers are our most important partners. We recognize that their primary mission
is also stewardship, and that access and effective stewardship require excellent
working relationships with land managers. We never make demands of land manag-
ers or try to pressure them. Instead we ask, how can we help YOU?

Through outreach, education, and events we seek to activate a community of climb-
ers who live by these core values.

SURVEY METHODS

The survey was conducted online from March 26 to April 19, 2019. To reach the greatest possi-
ble number of Front Range climbers, requests for participation were sent via email to past and
present BCC members, the survey URL was published on the BCC website and social media ac-
counts (e.g. Facebook), and survey advertisements were shared with industry and nonprofit
partners. In total, 486 completed surveys were collected, alongside data from another 144 par-
tially-completed surveys.
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SECTION 1.

CLIMBING BACKGROUNDS

QUESTION 1.
How long have you been climbing?

Over 20 years
26%

11-20 years
19%

6-10 years
22%

Under 1 year
1%

1-2 years
8%

3-5yea rs“‘
24% —_—

QUESTION 2.
How often do you climb (both indoors and outdoors)?

Roughly twice a week

: 24%
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Roughly once a week
. 8%
More than twice a

week
60% )
2-3 times a month

5%

Once a month or less
3%



QUESTION 3.

How frequently do you engage in the following types of climbing? For outdoor climbing, re-
spond with frequency during your preferred climbing season.

Never Once a month or less M 2-3 times a month
B Roughly once a week B More than once a week

Sport 22% 31% 25% 19%

Trad 17% 24% 22% 23% 15%

Boulder 29% 44% 13% 8% 6%

Alpine 38% 45% 12% | 3%

Ice 65% 24% LR

Aid 78% 20%

QUESTION 4.
What type of climber do you think of yourself as?

Sport climber
30%

Top-rope climber
2%
Boulderer \

7%

Gym climber
17%
Trad climber
44%
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QUESTION 5.
What is the lower end of your preferred range of climbing route grades?

5.6 or lower
27%

5.7

0,
19% 5.13 or higher

1%
. 5.11
3%

5.10
12%

5.9
15%

QUESTION 6.
What is the upper end of your preferred range of climbing route grades?

5.10
16%

5.9

3%
5.12 5.13 or higher
31% 17%
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QUESTION 7.
When you climb outdoors, how many other people do you typically go with?

None, | usually climb alone
1%

1 other person

62% /Aon't climb outside
e
1%

4 (or more) other people
7%

3 other people

11%
2 other people
18%
QUESTION 8.

How important are the following motivations in your decision to climb?

Not at all important Somewhat important ® Moderately important mVery important

To be outside and/or in nature 15% 82%

Improve or maintain mental health 9% 24% 64%

Spend time with friends/family 13% 33% 51%

Improve/maintain physical fitness 14% 33% 50%

To learn more about myself = 11% 26% 28% 34%

Engage risks inherent in climbing 29% 35% 24% 12%
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QUESTION 9.

How frequently do you climb at the following areas during your preferred climbing season?

m Never m Once a month or less M 2-3 times a month
B Roughly once a week B More than once a week
Boulder Canyon 22% 17% 7%

Clear Creek

Eldorado Canyon

Flatirons

Rocky Mnt Nat'l Park

South Platte

Lumpy Ridge

Table Mountain

Flagstaff

Indian Peaks

Staunton State Park

Mt Evans

Poudre Canyon

23% 13%

23% 15% 8%

21% 9% 7%

15% 5%

10%

7%

8%

8%

7%
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QUESTION 10.
How many climbing trips outside of the Front Range do you generally make in a year?

6to 10
24%

1to5 11t0 20
58% 1%
'Over 20
7%

QUESTION 11.
Which of the following best describes where you first learned to climb?

Outside, at the crag

36%
Inside, at a wall
21%
Mostly outside
14% Mostly inside
10%

Even between inside and outside
19%
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QUESTION 12.

How important was mentorship from one or more mentors when you were learning to
climb? For this question, a “mentor” is a climbing partner with more climbing experience who
gave you one-on-one climbing education and/or experience.

Somewhat
important
22%
Very
important
67%
Not at all
important
11%

QUESTION 13.

What other education and/or mentorship sources helped you learn to learn to climb? Check all
that apply.

Free/mostly free groups or clubs 226
Professional guide(s) 126
Educational clinics 108
College classes or clinics 107
Another not listed 194
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QUESTION 14.

To the best of your memory, have you held BCC membership at some point in the last few

years (including current membership)?

Yes
29%

QUESTION 15.

No
71%

What other climbing organizations are you a member of? Select all that apply:

Access Fund

American Alpine Club
Flatirons Climbing Council
Action Committee for Eldorado
Northern Colorado Climbers Coalition
Rifle Climbers Coalition
Pikes Peak Climbers Alliance
Foothills Climbing Community

Another not listed

S 334
S 223

19
19
012
o
o
17
42
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QUESTION 16.
Did you have a climbing gym membership at some pointin 2018? If so, to which gym(s)?

| didn't have one in 2018 NG 54
Movement Boulder I 112
Boulder Rock Club e 105
Earth Treks Golden e 95

Evo Louisville e 74
Movement Baker I 72
Earth Treks Englewood w71
The Spot Boulder Iy 67
Longmont Climbing Collective s 19
Ubergrippen s 13
Another not listed " 79
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SECTION 2.

BCC INITIATIVES & EVENTS

QUESTION 17.

In your opinion, how valuable are the following BCC initiatives for protecting access to Front
Range climbing?

Not at all valuable Somewhat valuable B Moderately valuable

W Very valuable B Extremely valuable

Planning/advocacy with land managers 32% 61%
Fixed anchor/bolt replacement  y£Z3 28% 64%
Professional trail crews 9% 32% 55%

Educating climbers (e.g. crag ethics) 12% 28% 56%
Raptor sighage and information 10% 34% 52%
Volunteer trail days 11% 40% 47%

Other human waste management
Rebolting training and clinics 20% 34% 40%
WAG bag stations 21% 34% 35%
Destinat'n trail work (e.g. Indian Creek) 10% 18% 35% 34%
Community gatherings 17% 35% 27% 18%
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QUESTION 18.

How likely are you are to pay for or donate money to the following climbing stewardship and
access initiatives?

W Very unlikely m Unlikely m Likely W Very likely

Fixed anchor replacement equipment 44%

Professional (re)bolters 16% 33%

Professional trail crews 16% 29%

2
R

Policy advocacy at the local level &% 21% 24%
Policy advocacy at the State Capitol g3 26% 21%
Policy advocacy in Washington DC  [REZ 27% 24%
Human waste disposal in wilderness R 26% 20%
Educating climbers (e.g. re crag ethics) EL% 31% 17%
Info regarding outdoor best practices gL 32% 15%
Directional trail signage Kk 31% 9%

Community gatherings 24% 33% 11%
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QUESTION 19.

Which BCC events did you attend in the last year? Select all that apply:

An event at Neptune's e 130

Gym events

Deck the Walls: A BCC Soirée
A-Lodge Movie Night

REI Rocktoberfest

Flagstaff Trash Bash
Stewardship day

N. Table Mountain Re-Bolting

Rocky Mt. Rendezvous in Estes Park

I 73

I 52
I 41
I 34
24

I 18

13

11
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SECTION 3.

BCC COMMUNICATIONS

QUESTION 20.
How often do you use the BCC website to find out about local climbing access issues?

Never
43%
Often
o %
Sometimes
20%
Rarely
34%

QUESTION 21.

How can the BCC best keep you in the loop regarding local climbing access issues? Select all
that apply:

Social media (e.g. Facebook, Instagram) [ 208
Through your climbinggym [ g
Online forums (e.g. Mountain Project) [ 228
Through outdoor industry partners _ 84
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QUESTION 22.

Through which social media sites would you prefer to receive BCC notices and information?
Select all that apply:

focebook I 255
rstegram I 2
Twitter - 24

Another notlisted [ 30
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SECTION 4.

ISSUES FACING CLIMBERS

QUESTION 23,

Indicate how concerned you are regarding the impact of the following factors on your future
climbing experiences and/or climbing access on the Front Range.

m Not at all concerned
B Moderately concerned

Impact of more climbers on natural areas
Climbers uneducated in local ethics
More climbers at the crag

Federal government politics/policies
Aging fixed hardware (e.g. bolts)
Land management agency rules
Private property and/or development
State government politics/policies
Dogs at the crag

Parking availability at the crag
Restroom availability at the crag

Air quality at the crag

Camping availability at the crag

Not being able to take dogs to the crag

Photo by Chris Weidner

m Somewhat concerned
W Very concerned

8% 36% 27%
9% 40% 19%
18% 32% 16%
27% 29% 11%

64% 13% 7%
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SECTION 5.

(UN)ACCEPTABLE BEHAVIORS/AT THE CRAG

QUESTION 24.
In your opinion, how acceptable are the following behaviors at the crag?

W Totally unacceptable W Unacceptable Somewhat unacceptable

m Somewhat acceptable M Acceptable W Totally acceptable

Tick marks on routes and/or boulder problems 25% 34% 21% 6%
Bushwacking to access the crag IRERD 27% 24% yx L/310% 5%

Flying drones where it is allowed by land Y
ying y 20% 19% 23% 20% VA
management rules S

Off-leash dogs 20% 20% 20% 25%
Playing music that others can hear 39% 29% 24% Efl
Climbing a route that is closed for raptor
N . 73% 18% %I
nesting if no birds can be seen .
Flying drones where it is prohibited by land N
79%  14% %I
management rules
Climbing a route that is closed for raptor
e . 86% 10% |
nesting if you suspect birds are around
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SECTION 6.

FIXED HARDWARE

QUESTION 25.

Indicate your level of agreement with the following statements regarding the replacement of
fixed hardware (e.g. bolts, pitons, webbing):

W Strongly disagree m Disagree Neither agree nor disagree m Agree MmStrongly agree

If no other protection opportunities can be
found nearby, an old fixed piton should be  §E:L7) 21%
replaced with a bolt.

Fixed anchors consisting of webbing around a
tree should be replaced with bolt anchors 9% 26%
wherever possible.

It is acceptable to increase the number of bolts
when replacing aging hardware if it makes a §EEA 22%
climb safer.

28% 24% 7

Fixed quick-draws (perma-draws) are
unacceptable outside of the climbing gym and
should not be allowed.

30% o RERA

When old bolts are replaced, the location of
the bolts should be changed if it makes the
route more enjoyable to climb, but not
necessarily safer.

36%

The only acceptable form of re-bolting is the
like-for-like replacement of pre-existing
hardware.

28% (110
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QUESTION 26.

Indicate your level of agreement with the following statements regarding how bolt replacement
decisions should be made:

B Strongly disagree m Disagree Neither agree nor disagree 1 Agree M Strongly agree

The majority opinion of a climbing community should be
more influential than the minority opinion in route
protection decisions - even if the minority group has
more climbing experience.

The first ascensionist of a route should always have the
. , . 30% 26% 27% 10%

first and last word on a route's protection.

The norm that bolts should not be added to established
climbs is outdated - route protection should be changed 14% 19% 24% 33%  10%

if a majority of local climbers think it should.

In cases where the first ascensionist cannot be consulted,
it is acceptable to make changes to a route's protection, 18% 34% 7%

such as adding new bolts.

15% 31% 37%
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SECTION 7.

RESPONDENT DEMOGRAPHICS

QUESTION 27.
With which gender do you most identify?

Male
71%
Non-binary
<1%
Prefer to self-describe
1%
Female
28%
QUESTION 28.
What is your sexual orientation?
Heterosexual/Straight _
93% Bisexual
I l/ 5%
Prefer to self-describe
-

2%

Gay or Lesbian
<1%
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QUESTION 29.
What is your age?

6-55

26-35 1162'3/5
44% ’
Over 65
ol 2%
56-65
7%
I 4

13%
36-45
22%

QUESTION 30.
What is the highest level of education you've completed?

Bachelor's degree
45%

Associate's degree
® -

Some college
8%

‘ High school degree or GED
3%

Some high school
1%

Advanced graduate
degree or PhD
13%

Master's degree -

24%
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QUESTION 31.
What other outdoor recreation activities do you regularly engage in? Select all that apply:

Hiking and/or trail running  EEEE ] 442
Backcountry skiing and/or snowshoeing I 273

Cross-country skiing or alpine skiing at a ski
area/resort

Mountain biking I 193

S 2e3

Canoeing, kayaking, and/or rafting B 116

Hunting and/or fishing T 96

Motorized off-highway vehicle riding (e.g.
snowmobiles, ATVs, dirt bikes)

27

Another not listed T 66

QUESTION 32.
How would you characterize your political affiliation?

Democrat Republican
41% 3%
' Independent, leaning Republican
‘ 4%
Independent

16%

Independent, leaning Democrat
36%
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QUESTION 33.
What is your yearly household income?

Under $25,000
9%

$125,000 or more
27%

’$1 00,000 to $124,999

12%

$25,000 to $49,999
16%

$50,000 to $74,999
19%

$75,000 to $99,999
17%

QUESTION 34.
What is your race/ethnicity? Select all that apply:

White/Caucasian 448
Asian 19
Hispanic or Latino 18
American Indian or Alaska Native 5
Black or African American 2

Other, please list: || 7
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QUESTION 35.
How important is access to climbing in your decision to live in Colorado?

Very important
22%

Moderately important
9%

Slightly important
; 2%
Not at all important
Extremely important 2%
65%
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A huge

THANKYOU

to all of the climbers who took the time to complete this survey.

For more information on how you can support the BCC and get involved:

www.boulderclimbers.org



WBCC
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